BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-707-100
Issue 1, March 1970
AT&TCo. Standard
REFERENCE
2750-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
Fig. 1-2750-Type Telephone Set

be limited to replacement of accessible parts
which are available through supply channels; refer
to ordering guide tables.
4.02 Ringer, handsets, dials, etc. used in these
sets should be maintained in accordance with
section covering the particular item.
4.03 The exterior of these sets should be clean
and not marred or chipped. The vinyl-faced
mat may be cleaned with a water-dampened KS-2423
or equivalent cloth. Replace defective mat as
follows:
(1) Grasp mat retainer frame at top, lift upward
and out to release frame from panel of set.
(2) Remove handset from hook of set.
(3) Pull out handset cord to allow working slack.
(4) Remove mat from face of panel.
SSP S02-707-100-i01_1970-03-02.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Jan 31,2012 22:28:48
P-89C261 FOR 0-180071 OR
P-89C260 FOR 0-180072
KI T OF PARTS
MAT RE TAINER FRAME
\
ISS 1, SECTION 502-707-1 00
TELEPHONE SET
MOUNTING BRACKET
Fig. 2-D-1 80071 or D-1 80072 Kit of Ports For Surfoce Mounting
(5) Remove grommet from mat as shown in
Fig. 3.
(6) Install grommet in new mat by reversing
procedure used in removal.
(7) Position mat on panel and secure using the
mat retainer frame.
4.04 To test the cord reel, pull the handset cord
out to its maximum length. With the cord
maintained perpendicular to the panel, the cord
, should retract fully. Any twists in the cord should
be removed before making test.
4.05 Replace the cord reel if the cord will not
retract or if the cord is frayed, kinked, or
noisy. Field maintenance of the cord reel or
replacement of the cord is not recommended.
4.06 The ringer volume control should operate
without restriction when the knob is turned.
Replace set if the control mechanism is worn or
defective.
Page 3
SSP S02-707-100-i01_1970-03-03.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell. (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Jan 31,2012 22:29:07
SECTION 502-707-100
P- 44E�OI
(UPPER HALF)
P-44E502
(LOWER HALF)
Fig. 3-Removal af Handset Cord Grommet
Page 4
BSP S02-707-100·i01_1970·03·04.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Jan 31,2012 22:29:33
-----------------------------------------------·
INSIDE 71B
WIRE OR CONN
CABU: BLK
Tl P(>)
RING(-)
(NOTE 2 _4
NOTES:
(G)
(R)
(BK)
I. ( ) 3A CORD REH LEAD COLORS.
( ) 3B CORD REEL LEAD COLORS.
���� (BK)
GN
II (s)
BK
2, CONNECT A LEAD AS SHO'WN fOR USE WITH I A I OR I A2 KfY TELEPHONE

0 0
TABLE A
COMPONENT ORDERING GUIDE
{COLOR SIGNIFICANT)
TELEPHONE FRAME
LINE
MAT SWITCH HANDSET
SET (MAT)
ASSEMBLY
2750A-58 P-21F788 P-84A261* P-85A161 G3K-58
P-89C261t
2750B-60 P-21F789 P-84A260* P-85Al60 G3K-60
P-89C260t
* Furnished with telephone set.
t Furnished with kit of parts used for surface mount­
ing.
Note: These sets are also equipped with the following
common components:
• Dial, 35A3A
• Ringer, DlE
• Reel, Cord , 3A or 3B
• P-90D232 Cord and Plug Assembly- replaces
D4BN -3 mounting cord on early production
sets
• P-44E501 (upper half) and P-44E502 (lower
half) grommet- replaces P-14E894 grommet
assembly
The 3A cord reel shall be used in all
locations whe1·e the telephone set is
subject to temperatures below 40 de­
grees F. When the telephone set is not
subjected to temperatures below 40 de-
·grees F, the 3B cm·d reel shall be used.
TABLE C
MODIFICIATIONS FOR USE WITH 1A1
OR 1A2 KTS
FOR {EARLY MODEL) SETS
WIRE OR LEAD
REMOVE CONNECT
FROM TO
Line
y R* Y*
Switch
BR Ct BK*
G GN* R*
Assembly w F·t Ct
· ·--- ------'-----· 1--- ---·-· ---
MlW Cord or Equiv. GN* To Ft
• Terminal on P-43A394 mounting block assembly.
t Terminal on 4010D network.
ISS 1, SECTION 502-707-100
TABLE B
MODIFICATIONS FOR USE WITH 1A1
OR 1A2 KTS
FOR {LATER MODEL) SETS
WIRE OR LEAD
REMOVE CONNECT
FROM TO
Incoming Tip 1 3
Line at Ring 2 1
71B Conn GRD-Al 3 2
Block A 4
Ringer R Llt GN*
Line Switch
BR Ct Llt
Assembly
w Ft ct
s Llt t
Strap
y t Ft
BK t Lit
*Terminal on P-43A394 mounting block assembly.
t Terminal on 4010D network.